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Bar) :ror premises ·1ocated at 160 West Broadway, Paterson. 

Appillant in its petition of appeal contends that the . 
action of thelBoard was erroneous because the method of operation 
by :respond.ent Shoppers _Bar was in violation of R.S. 33: 1-12.23 and 

State Regulatj°n Uo. 32. . . . . . . .· .. . . : • : .. :c. 
: ·· · · · ..... : .. Botlfl· tJ;e .· l,3oard and ~hoppers.1-3ar 1 · in_ a~swer~ ·ri1.·ed/he~~~n;.;'./cl~':·.·· 
.A~l1Y .t~e ·fl..ll~~a~:Lon ·contained in appellant s petition of _appeal•'-''. ::/-:( __ · 

·. ., . . : . '.'. . ·_ .· . 

The appeal herein was submitted by the parties thereto"on· 
t~e follov~ing St~pulation of_ Facts: · 

.. -. 
11Shoppers · Bar & Liquor, Inc.· is- a corporation ·or 

·the State of New Jer~ey which is_ the holder· of Plenary. 
Retail Co~sumption, Lice.nse _No ... C-268 •.. The business· of 

. Shoppers is ·.conducted. at. 160. We·st. Broadway. Paterson'·• .. 
.. . ~ ew. Jersey. · . · · · ' · : · · ' 

·"On October 15, 1965, Shoppers submitted a· · 
slretch- to the Division mich depicted the interior , 

-arrangements of its business and on October 20, 1965, 
.the Division, after reviewing the plans, approved 
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these plans ~ithout prejud~ce to the outcome of 
the first appeal· which had been filed by the North 
Jersey _Retail Liquor Stores Association. North 
Jersey RLSA v. Paterson & Shoppers Liquor, Inc., 
Bulletin 1676, Item 2. 

"The interior of the nremises presently oc­
cupied by.Shoppers comply ~ith the aforemention~d 
sketch which was submitted to the Division on 
October 15, 1965. The exact dimensions and nature 
of the said premises are reflected in Exhibit A-l~ 
of the initial appeal which is annexed hereto and 
made a part hereof as Schedule -c. The said premises_ 
have a stationary u-shaped bar which is approximately 
ten ( 1 O) feet in length which is equipped with a hand. 
rail, foot rail, ten . ( 10) bar stools, a sink, .draj_n- ' 
board? hot and cold running water, and adequate. . 
utensils for preparing mixed drinks. (See photo­
graphs annexed hereto and made a part hereof as 
Schedule D.) Shoppers sells liquor in open con­
tainers for consumption on the premises and it· also 
offers for sale packaged goods in accordance with 
the Plenary Retail Consumption License which it 
holds. 

"All of the_ parties to this appeal agree that any 
issues regarding the public· convenience and necessity 
of the instant transfer has 'been determined in a :prior 
appeal (North Jersey RLSA v. Paterson & Shoppers 
Liquor, Inc., supra) and, therefore 1 ·these issues are 
in no way germane to-the .. instant action. The sole 
issue to be determined on this appeal-is the use of 
the premises by the licensee in.the light of R.S. 
33:1-12.23 and State Regulation No. 32err 

The only matter to be resolved pursuant to:· the stipulation 
of facts aforementioned is whether respondent Shoppers Bar is oper­
a ting its establishment in violation of the provisions of the Alco­
holic Beverage Law pertaining thereto. A barroom has been judici­
ally defined to mean that portion included within the four walls of 
the room in_ which the·bar is located. Coral Lounge and Cocktail Bar, 
Inc. Vo Hock, 5 N.J, Super. 163. -

The floor plan' of the interior of the premises (marked in . · 
evidence as Exhibit R-4), which has been outlined in the stipulation 
of facts hereinabov·e set forth, _indicates that ihe respondent · 
Shoppers Bar is acting in compliance with the requirements of the 
statute (Re.So 33:1-12~·23) in that it does not sell or display for 

· sale alcoholic. beverages in original containers for off-premises 
consumption in other than the.public barroom. There is a ten-foot 
U-shaped bar, around which are ten stools, located toward the left 
of the barroom as one enters the licensed premises. The room is 
unobstructed by any objects which might prevent any person enter­
ing the licensed premises from observing the bar. It is equipped 
with a sink, drainboard, hot and cold running water, and adequate 
utensils_ for preparing mixed drinkso _ · 

· .~ I therefore find as a fact that tl).e said room wherein the 
alcoholic beverages are sold is a bQ11?:. fide barroom with adequate 

. bar facilities, cohsti tu ting an invitation to the public to be 
served and to consume alcoholic beverages therein, vrithin the con­
templation of RoS• 33:1-12.23. See 'Egt_P._saic Coun·tL L~l&.ll.QLOa.aj..~]s 
Assn. Y..a Pak:rrn..stU..:.l., Bulletin 1021, Item ·1 Wfirmed by the 
Appellate Division of the Superior Court in 37 N.J. Super. 187); 
Messinger __ e.t al ._y,_e Porn.n..ton. L~~es <?t al .• , Bulletin 1129, Item 3; 
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Monmouth _CoUhty Reta:U.....Li~uor Stores As,sn~ et als. v, MeJ!tune .. · 
Citx et al., Bulletin 12 3, Item 2; Monmouth County Retail Ligu~~ 
Stores Assn. v. Middletown and Middletown Enterpr1ses·; Inc., -
Bulletin 1572, Item 1. -

I might also state that if in future the licensed busi­
ness is operated'.in violation of R.S. 33:1-12.23 and State Regtl.la-
. tion No. 32, appropriate action may be taken to suspend ·or revoke" 
the license._ See Re Krystynia~, Bullet1n 1021, Item 2. I find 
nothing ·to indica:Ce that the Board· acted arbitrarily or iri any 
manner abused the discretion vested in it by_approving the· renewal 
or the license _in question. . -

, 
Furthermore, the _entire record indicates that appellant .· 

has failed to sustain the burden.of proof in showing that the 
action of the Board was erroneous. Rule 6 or State Regulation No.:· 
15. Shiloh Baptist Church vi- Atlanti_c Cit:v: et al., Bulletin 

. 1387, I "tern· 2, and cases <?i ted therein. · - . · 

_ -For the expressed reasons aforesaid,- it is recomme·nded --
that an ·order be ent·ered in this matter affirming the action or 
the Board and dis~issing the appeal. 

Concl~sions and Order 
. ~ ' . . 

. No exceptions to the Hearer's .report_ were --filed pur;suant _· 
to Rule 14 of_ State Regulation No. 15. ··· 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein,· 
·including the Stipulation of Facts submitted by the.parties hereto, 
- the exhibits·~ and the Hearer' s report, I concur in th_e findings- and. 
conclusions of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herein.· 

·_Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day·· of July -1967, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent Board -be· and the -
same is- hereby affirmed, and· that the appeal· herein be. and the ·· 
same i.s hereby dismissed. 

JOSEPH P •· LORDI -
DIRECTOR 
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2.o" "A:PP~LLATE DECISIONS· FORGIONE -v o -PASSAIC e 

THOMAS Re FORGIONE, 't/~ 
Me & So. LIQUORS.,. 

) 

) 
-· _ Appe·llarit, 

. . .v •... : .. - ._·- ) 
BOl\RD OF COMMISSIONERS OF : · 
THE CITY OF PASSAIC, · ) . 

Respondent~ ) -

On. Appeal_:_ 
.CONCLUSIONS 

"AND ORDER 

--- - - - - - - - - - - ~ -
Ci~rino, Carella -& Balsam·, ~sqs., by Charles c. Car-ella, Esg. ,-

. _ Attorneys _fo:r Appellant_. 
Joseph M. _Keegan-, Esq., \.bY Herman ~sofsky,:· E.sqe, A_ttorriey for 

. . espo~dent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

_The Hearer has filed the followi_ng repo~t h.erein_i.. ·' 

Hearer's Report 

. The appellant, ·holder ·of _·a plenary ·retail. distribution· 
- l_icense for premises 53.1 M~1n Avenue, _ P~s saic, ~nte~ed pleas. of 
-guil'ty· to the following :two charges in disciplinary proce,edings_. _ 

·:instituted by the respondent Board of Qomrnissioners· of the ·City·_-
. -,,. ··or Passaic (hereinafter Board): · .- · . . . . . 

~ ' 0 on :July 6, "f966' you s:old,- or a_lio1~ied, _pe.r-'"' .·­
mi tted or suffered ·the sale of ·alcoholic -beverages · · 
to Terry ---- and -David·-... ..:._, persons under the age 
of twenty-one years inor upon yoU:r licensed 

·premises, in ·violation: of ·Rule 1 of' the :s·tate 
Regulation No. 20 of .the Rules and R9 gulations 
of the Divi's~6n ·of A~·coho.lic Beverage_ Control. 

"On July._ 22' · 1966, ·you sold·,-- ·or· allo~ied, .. :per:.."· _ 
mi tted or suffered· the sale of alcohol·ic_ beverages· -
to George.--~, a person under the age of· twenty.;..one · 
years in or upon your licensed premises, in viola­
tion of Rule 1 of the State Regulation No. 20 of 
the Rules and Regulations of tne Division of 
Al.coholic ·Beverage ·control. n 

-_Whereupon ·the -Board voted. un~imously to rev?k~ appellant 1 s license 
· · .effective-_August -_ ~3 ,-. 1966.·_ ·. _; -. 

. · .· :·· -... ;The petition·or. app,eai,:as·molded by amendments at the,·. 
·hearing herein, - (1 )· alleges that "the imposition of the revocation 
was .. harsh, a.rbitrary and capricious" and (2) pleads .for a modifi~­
cation. of the revocation .in order to ·afford appellant m opporttmi ty 

· .:to transfer. hi's license ·to_· a: suitable opera tor •. 
. ' . ,· . . 

·The . answer. of the Board ·denies the first allegation arid 
states that the revocation was "reasonable and proper and in the 
best interest of public welfaree 11 

Upon the filing of this appeal an order dated September 
21°, 1966· was entered by the Director staying the effect of the 
Board's order of revocation pending the determination of this 
appealei · 
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. ·As· to ( 1) "( . The records .of the Board ¢!is close .. the follow-
ing·:,_, (a) the appellant was found guilty of sal~ to a m:tnor by the 
Board·· on July 27,. 1965, and his license was suspended for: five · 
days; (b). app_ell.ant ·pleaded gµil ty to a charge of sale to minors 
on Ja~uary ·28, 1966 (no .disposition by an order of suspension was 

. made. on.· that_ char·ge); .(c)_ appellan.t pleaded guilty to a charge of 
. sale to mino·rs on May 24i 1966 (no penalty was imposed on this 
.: charge); (d) appellant p eaded. guilty to a charge of sale to. minors 
. on July 22 ,- 1966. As a result of these charg.es the ·challenged action 
of the ~oard is in :is sue. · . · -

.After. the entry of the pleas of guilty_, the Bo.ard had a 
.mandate to determine whether the _appellant•s:license should be 
suspended br revokedQ In this connection it should be ·no'ted that 
a. liquor license is· a mere privilege. ;P.s:_ul v •. 'Gloucester Count~, 
50-N.J.L~ 585 (Ee & A. 1888);.·Mazza v. Cavicchia, 15 N.J. 498 
(1954). And, as Judge Jayne, speaking for the court in In re 17 
Club,. Inc~, 26 N.J~ Super. 43 (App. Div. 1953) said: · . · 

. HThe governmental power extensively to supervise 
the conduct of ·the liquor bus'ines s and to confine .. the 
conduct of that business· to reputable licensees .­
who will manage it in a reputable mariner has uni­
formly been accorded broad and liberal judicial 
.support. n ( 

. . In tJi.e. exercise of that power, the Legislature inve:s ted 
· the local issuing· authority (Board) with the power to suspend QI. 
. revoke lice_ nses 1. after hearing, for certain enumerated viola t. ions 

... including violation: of the law or of. State ·or local regul.a tions. · 
-R. S ~ 33 : 1 - 31 • · . , · . . · . . · · . . . · · .· ., · · · 

. . . - ' . ., -
. . 

. . . The repeated sales to minors ·within· a snort per.iod of:· 
-time is a matter ·of deep conc.ern calling .for· stringent action., 
and comes within the orbit of the aforementioned statute. The 
prevention of sales of intoxiQating liquors to-: minors not only 
jus.tifies but n~cess~ tates .the most· rigid c·ontrol. Hudson-B~rgen . 

. County Retail LfquQl' Stores Ass'n v •. Hoboken, 135 N.J.L. 502 · ... 
{E. ·&·A. 1.947) ·,·In re Schneider-,-· .. t2 N.J •· Super.· ·4t~9.- (App·. Div •. 1951) •. ' . . . . . . . . .. 

' - . . ' ' . .. . •. 

. -.. . ··:.Thomas R. For·giorie (the appellant),: .testifyi~g in -this _ : 
~ novo appeal, stated that he fj_rstbecame a licens~e· in_January 
.1965';and employed·. a clerk as manager of the store. ·.·_He: was 
employed· dur_ing the d"ay on a full-time. basis :with·- a .·loca.1, company.· 

:However,-:he. admits· that, .on three of the five dates on which ·, 
sales-to-minors violations. took place·, he_ was the· one viho act~ally · 

··made the transactio_n· •.. He .. acl.niits ·that, _a·s· -~he· principal, ·he :fs, _ ., -
·.·or .course, responsible '.for the a·cts·-.or his· employee_ who 'sold' alco~. · 

. ~:hol:tc beyera.ges · tO'. minors .on the ,.other'. dates-.·- .· se·e ·.m.s.s·ex Holding 
Corp.· v,-·Hock, ·13Q-N.J.L. 28 (Sup.· Ct. 1947) •. ·He-pointed out that, 

··,after . the .. July · 22, t.966. violati_on, h~ vol:untar_ily. disc:qnt;nued .· ~ .: '.. 
_-_.business al though· he qoulc1 -~ave .rema_ined ,.op~n. ~until. the final. dis- . 
·'.pos~tion:·af·/ .. this ·~matter;· couris$1·· points· out.that·:·this··action.nie:ri-ts ·· 
.:c_onside:;ration·:· of .a.·:.penctltY,·:1ess -than· revocat_ion.··· .. ·.: · ~- .·. · · .· · .. '.-.· · · 

. . \ . . ~ ~ .. ' \ . ' 

..... '· . ''.,_.The Board. p·rociuced' Pavid ··--~·· c-17~:Year~old-·-minor)· who ' : 
testifie·d .with ·:respect'. to his -purchase .of: alcoholic· bev_erages at .. ,·' 
.t.ne· ·appellant's 'prerµises on _July. 6,. 1966~. · ~e stated that .he was:_ . 
p·eventeen years .. of .age-at the time, and purchased twelve quarts of 

·.oeer, a pint of Gor.don 1 s .gin, .. .and -tvn half-pints of· screw driver 
.-mix~ . The ·appellant~ . who s.old hi~ these alcoholic bev·erages, did' 
not request· any form .of identification nor did he produce any 

',documents or :represent in writing . that 1;1.e-· was of s ta tu tory maturity •. 
I have-observed thi~ minor's ~ppearaµce at the time of th~ hearing, 
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and.he very· obvio~~lY qoes not ·look more th~n seventeen years of -
ages 

The penalty t~ be imposed in disciplinary proceedings 
instit~ted by a local issuing authority rests within its sound 
discretion, in the first instance, and the power of the Director 
to reduce it on appeal should be exercised only where such penalty 
is manifestly unreasonable and clearly excessive. Portol!.;,1. 

Roselle, ·Bulletin 974, Item 3; ~enedetti v. Trenton,·Bulletin 1040, 
Item 1, aJf'd 35 N.J~ Super& 30; Harris...Qn Wine and Lig_uo..r Co •. Inco 
v. Harrison, Bulletin 1296, Item 2e 

It is clear as c,rystal that the Board took a very dim 
view of violations of this nature.· Here the.appellant has on.five 
separate. occasions since July 1965 mad;e unlawful sales of alco­
holic beverages to minorse The appearance of the.minor who testi-· 
fied before me would indicate that this appellant had no regard · 
:for the a~e of his natrons since this bov could not nossiblY be· 
mistaken for a person of tweny-one years or moreo The Board . 
obviously felt that the -appellant was intentionally and rep.eatedly 
vioJating the Alcoholic Beverage Law and·the rules and regulations 

"c;r-· tnis Division and had proper· unders.fanding--or -his reHn5on·srioi11-
ties as a _licensee~ In view thereof,· it appears unarguable that 
the Board ~cted within the wide discretion given to it under the 
statute and under the regulations of this Division and it properly 
determined that the continuation of these licensed premises by 
tbis appellant was inimical to the public interest. -

The facts compel the conclusion that th_e Board acted 
reasonably and circumspectly in. its de·termination to revoke the 
said license. · · · · 

As to (2): Appellant· pleads for.the modification of the. 
order of revocation in order to afford:. him an opporturii ty to trans­
fer his license to a suitable operator·. He iEstified that he bor.­
rowed money to go into this business by mortgaging his home, and 
that the effect of the revocation would be to put him in debt for 
a long period of time. He has produced a contract of the·sale»of 
his business. to indicate that he can sell his license.within a 
reasonable period of time. -T~e~e is, of course, no proof to 
establish that the prospective purchaser would.b~ a qualified appli­
cant for such transfer. 

. . . While his financial situatiop. is regrettabl.e- and cer-
tainly deserves sympa·thetic cortsidera tion, it nevertheless ·is a 
fUndamental principle that private interests are always subordi- · 
na te . to- the par.amount considerations .of t:q.e public s·ar ety a.nd 
welfare. As. p9inted out hereinahove·,since-mti.nicipal issuing ·. 

, authorities are primarily responsible for_policing of licensed 
premises (R.S. 33: 1-24; R.S ~; .. 33: 1-71), they must be given consic:lerable 
latitude in determini~g the. extent to which the licens~ privilege 
should be suspended· or revoked. Thus,· just as the extent of. the 
penalty lies within :J.ts ·sound discretion and· an application for 
reconsideration should be made- directly to the issuing authority, 
so too this. plea f.or _modification for extension for· the purpose of 

. transfer should be made, if .at all, to. the Board.· The Board, of 
course, may grant relief in the event that it-determines that. 
such action is advisable. · Triano v. · ~loomfield ,_ Bulletin 677, 

. I tern 1 0 ~ · , , · 
\ 

. . In view of my findj_ngs on this appeal·, it is recommended· 
·that this request be· denied.· A comparable appl1cation was con-
· sidered in Nordc.o, Inc. v. Stat§., 43-N.J. Super. 277, at p.289, 
where the court expressed. the fbllowing: 
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" ••• if is to be observed that jn view of the 
Division's determination that the tavern constituted a 
'trouble spot', it should hardly be claimed that there 
was any abuse in discretion in not affording Nordea 
an. opportunity to transfer the license t:> a certaln 

. vendee under contract with Nordco, who wanted to con­
tinue· the business at the same .location.n 

This ruling applies· with equal vigor in revocation proceedings. 
' . 

. In conclusion, under the totality of _the ·circwnstqnces 
herein, I cannot find that the respondent's action was either un­
·reasonable ·or arbitrary. Hence appellant. has failecl to. sustaln 
the burden of establishing that the Board's a·ction was erroneous 
(Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15). It is therefore.recommended 
that an order be entered.affirming the' Board's action and · 
reimposing the.order of revocation. 

· Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to ·the Hearer.' s report were filed :pursuant 
to Ru.le ~ 4 of State Regulation No. 15. 

I have carefully· examined. the entire record herein,. 
including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits, ·the ~rgu­

. ment in summation· by the attorneys: for the respective parties·, 
and the Hearer's report. I concur in the findings and conclusions 
of the Hearer and adopt them as my.conclusions herein. · 

Accordingly, it is, on.this·13th day of .July, 1967, 

ORDERED that ·the action of· respondent Board· of Comm.is- . 
sioners of the City.of' Passaic in·revoking appellant's 1966-67 
license' be and the same is hereby affirmed, and the appeal · . , 
h~rein be and the same .is hereby dismissed. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING ·(NUMBERS BETS) - PRIOR 
DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 65' DAYS - NO 
REMISSION FOR PLEA ENTERED AT HEARING. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary. 
Proceedings against 

MURIEL H. MULHEARN 
t/a ALIBI LOUNGE 
658 Anderson .A¥-enue 
Cliffside Park~ New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-33 issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Cliffside ) 
Park 
- . - - - be - - - .. - - - - - - - ~ - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 

James F. McGovern, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Licensee.· 
Edward · F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Dj_vis ion of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY Tlll!~ DIRECTOR: 

At the time scheduled for hearing, the licensee pleaded 
rn YJlil to charges (1) and- (2) alleging that on March 21 and 23, 
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1967, she per1ni ttec1 .acce.pta:nce of numbers bets on the 11ceris.ed 
premises, in v.iola~~o.n_,9f Rules ·6 .a~d 7 :of State Regulation No. 
20. 

· · Licensee has a :P~.evio:us re"co.rd of suspension of license 
then held· for ·premi.ses· 2.5~' P?lisade. A.venue, ·c~iffs.ide Park, by the 
Director for fifteen days effective October 10, r962, for sale to 
minors. Re Mulhearn_, Bull.eti~ 1482, _Item 1 O ... . . 

. Licensee's attorney has subrni tted a. letter dated. June 29, 
1967, ·setting forth ~ha.t the l.icense:e .was . "victimized" by. her 

·employee who conducted .. ·a bpo~~king .. and nilmbers ,ope.ration., and 
reque·sting that this be· consid~red· a mit~gating circumstance. 
However, a liquor license~' s re.sponsibility. regarding the manner 
in which· the licens·ed business is .cond-µcted ~s not ~ependent upon 
personal knowledge, intent· ·or participatio:i;i •. , He is not relieved 
of responsibility even if the v1·01ations occurred contrary· to 
his .eXJ)ress instructions.. In re Olympic, Inc., .49 N.J. Super. 
299. Since the public impact is the same regardless of "the li­
censee's knowledge, I find no varrant for tie imposition of other 

·than ·the. usual penalty in matters of this kind. . .. · · . 

The prior record of su~pension qf license for ·dissimilar 
violation within the. past five years cons_idered,. .. the lie ens e '.Will 
be suspended· for·" sixty-five'--.days: ··(Re Trivigno "& Spagnola, Bulletin. 
1725, Item 4)·,- without remi'ssion_"for the confessive :plea ttntimely 
entered (R~··_Gatefern,· .Inc., Bulletin 1679,_ ·r~em 5). . . 

· A~cordingly ,·. it is, : on th.is 12th day of July., 1967, 

ORDERED. that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-33, 
issued by the Mayor· and Council' of the· Borough ·or Cliffside Park to 

· Muriel ·H. Mulhearn t/a ·Alibi Louri:ge; °for premises 658 .Anderson 
Avenue,: Cliffside Park, be and the ·same is l).ereby su~pended for. 
sixty-five (65) days, compiencing· at 3:-00 a.m. Wednesday, July 19j 
1967, and terminating at 3_:00 a.m. Friday, September 22, 1967. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI: 
DIRECTOR. 

( 
\, 
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1+. ;· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (HORSE AND NUMBERS BETS AND 
. WAGERING)' - . PREVIOUS ·DISSIMILAR RECORD.·- LICENSE SUSPENDED ·FOR . 

65 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . . . 
·• ' ~ . . . . " . -
In· the Matter of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings against · 

RICHARD A. DEIGHAN, 
· t/a DEIGHAN 1S DEN 

White Horse Pike 
W~terford Township, 
PO Atco, New Jersey 

INCe 

. . 

) 

) 

,) 

. ) . 

') 

. ) 
Holder of Plenary·Retail Consumption 
License 9-1+, ·issued by the Township· 
Committee of the Township of Wa~e~ford • 

. - - -. - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER' 

~ . ~ ·. 

·Maressa and Console,· Esqs., · by Jos.eph A. Maressa_, Esq., Attorneys· 
.· - for Licensee . 
Edward F.· Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

1;3Y THE Dl~CTOR: 
Beverage Control. 

, . . , 'Licensee pleaq.s non vul t to charges (1-}· arid .(2.) . ~J.J.·eg:.. · 
ing thCJ.t· on March 4, 6, 8, 11 and 18, .1967, 1 t variously pe~-· :: ·:·: : 

·mi tte.d the acceptance . of. horse race. and numbers bets. and ·wager·~ . ·. 
ing-in a 11Li~r 1 s Poker" game on its licensed _premises, fn ·vi'ola- · · 

· tion ·of. Rules· 6. and 7 of ~tate Regulation No.· 20 •. ·: · · · · ·. 

Licensee has a previous record ·or suspension of license· .. 
by the mttp.icipal issuing authority for five days effective·. · · · 
J'lovembe:r 7., 1.966, for sale dur~ng prohibited hours·. · 

. . ·The license will be suspended for _sixty. days · Ct::f· •. ·& :·. 
Farkas, ·Bulletin 1727, Item 5), to which will 1B added five days 

.·by reason of the record of suspension of license for previou$ · .. · 
·dissimilar violation within the pas·t five years (Re Lak_~t Inc .• , 
Eulletin 1732,-Item 7), or a total· of sixty-five days, wi h .· 

··remission of ·five. days for the plea entere¢t, .·lee,ving. a net .. su.s-. :. ·" 
~.ension. of sixty days_. · ·· · · · · · 

.... !lecor<:}ingly, ;it is,- on. tp.is.···17.th 4cw. : of .. Jult .. 1.967,: · · · 

'':·: .: .. .... : .'. · ORDERED. that. Plenary Retail · Corisuniption· ifcense. c~Jt_·-.· .. · . 
.. ··is sued . by· the Township Cammi ttee of ·the ToWriship ·or W a terf'~rd_ · to·. 
·.:Richard· A.;· Deighan, Inc~, t/a D.eighan' s Den, for premises on. · :: . 

White Horse Pike,- Waterford To·wnship, be and the same is hereby. 
·suspended for sixty (60) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, 

·'July 24, 196?, and terminating at 2 a.m. Friday, Septemb.er 22., 
.1967~ 

JOSEPH. P. LORDI 
DIRECTffi 
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5·.' DISCJ:PLINARY PROCEEDINGS. ~-, GAMBLING (POOLS AND WAGERING) __ -FOUL­
-LANGUAGE' _; LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS . 5- FOR ·PLEA. · · 

' ' . ~ 

. In tie Matter of Disciplinary- . 
Proceedings against. · · 

JULE'S BAR: 'rNc.· 

)'" 

) . 

). 

) .. 

: . Holder of· Plenary Retail Consumption 
·.License C-10.,- issued by· the Borough ) 

:1_00- North Avenue. . . . . 
--Du.nel~en, New Jersey · 

'·.·· ' 

.Council of the Borough of Dunellen •. -· - - - - ~ - --- - - - ~ ~ - - - - - _).. " 

CONCLUSIONS 
. and. 

ORDER 

Licensee' by. Jules J. Pahule, President 1 '. Pro se · .: · . _:_, .· ··. · > · · ... : 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing ·for Division· of Alcoholic ... : 

· . .- . . . · ·· .. · ·. ]3eve~age~·contro1.~- <· · 
~BY· THE- DIRECTORi 

. . . · Licens~e plea.ds n.o..n vul t to charges alleging ··th~·t ::~·Cj)·: · 
. and (2) ·divers . dates between April ·1,_ and _May. 13, 1967 -it per~ 
. niitted gambling· (conduct. of hors_e .race pools and on_,May 9., . ·:, · .... 
J 967 wagering~ on "pool _games) . on the" 1icensec1 pre~;is es'. iri. .· ' .. 
v~olation of RU;les 6 an<:! "7. of State. Re_gulation -No~· 2:0, ·and-: (3). 

,. on .t\pril. e ,- 1967 .it permi_tted foul. and filthy· ·_language by .. ' 
,·patrons on the licensed·· p:rem:is es, .in -violat:_on ·of Rule· 5 o"f . , .. ' ... 
. State_·Regulation No •. 20. . · · · . · · · · .. · . .. · · 

I • . ' 

-. · · · · · : · Al)sent ·.· prio.r·. record, .. the· ii:cerise.·w·i11 ·be -s:uspended·· . · .. · .: · 
on charges (t)'and (2) for f'ifteen days (Re_J!an:'s Bar1 Inc.,.·. 
Bulle~in 1691 ,: Item 6) and on charge (3) for_ ten days \lie, · _. ... 

: Bozzo~-, __ Bulletin 1732, Item~), or a· total of twenty~five -days, .. 
.. : :·with· remission o.f five ··~~ys ·for the'_ plea en_t_ered, leavj_ng .a:~_'-.-._. . .. 

net _su_spenei_on of tw~nty_ days~-_· · · · > · · · ·- " .. ,. . . 

·•····•. AccOrdinglY:, i1; is, on this J 2th d!iy of July 1'967, 
. . . ORDERED that· Plelia:ry. Ret_a:ti-. Consunip·tion ·License --C-1 o~ 

. · issued by the Boro:ugh . Council· of "the Borough of DUnellen to· . · 
· .. · Jule'_s B_ar, I3:1-c._., _for premis~s .100. North Avemuej Dunelle.n,· l:>e_ 
. ·:and __ the s_ame is h~reby_ suspended for_ twenty (29J days,-·.cqm..;. .. :.... . . 

mencing at J · a.m. Wednef3day' July _19,.- 1967 ,_ and ·terniinat-ing . > 
at 1 a._.-m.· .·T:lle.sday, August 6, -.-1967•! -: · · .. . . . ... -~ . . ... · 

" ' . ~ - . ~ ' ' : . - - . - . , . . . 

. . '. 

': ··., .· ... ' 

. . . ' .· ~- ' ' 
.. ·_JcS ·EPH . P. --LORDI. · . · ·. · .. 

. · DillliCTOR· .. 
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60 DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT THJLY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GERALD GRIECO 
329 Wa~hington Street 
Hoboken., New ·Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of· Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-75 for the jear 1966-67 ) 
and C-70 for the year 1967-68, issued 
by.the Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of.the City of Hoboken 
.m GilEl' - - - - - .,_ - 18'1 mil IS MOll Gm MOli ~ lilU- _. mt ~ Gm) 

CONCLUSIONS 
arid 

.·ORDER 

Licensee, Pro se 
Leon Chorkavy, Jr., Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage ·control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) Licensee pleads llQ.ll vult to a charge alleging that on ~ 
March 2, 1967 he possessed alcoholic beverages in seven bottles 
·bearing labels which did not tru;ty describe. their contents,· in 

) 

violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noe 20. . · 

Ab~ent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
·thirty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspensiori' of twenty-five days. . Re Vi tmar, ·Ill£.. , 

· Bulletin 1716, Item 8. . · . 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 17th day of July 1_ 967 ~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-70, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of' 
the City of Hoboken to Gerald Grieco, for premises 329 
Washington Street, Hoboken,. be·andthe same is hereby suspended 
for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Mond~, July 24, 

. 1967, and terminating at 2 a.m. Fridcy, August 18, 1967. 

JOSEPH Pe LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

7 SEIZURE - FORFEITURE -PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF UNTAXED 
,,· · ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - CLAIM OF INNOCENT OWNER OF U-DRIVE MOTOR. 

VEHICLE RECOGNIZED - SUHETY BOND ORDERED RETURNED TO CLAIMANT -
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED. 

In the Matter' of the Seizure ) 
on March 4~, 1 96 7 o.f a quantity 

· of alcoholic beverages and a ) 
.. Plymouth Station Wagon on the 
New Jersey· Turnpike, Milepost. . ) 
36 (no.rthbound), in the Tmmship 
of Mount Laurel · Connty of . ) 
Burlington and $tate of New 
.Jerseye ) 

- - gmc - - - - -
. . . 

·case No o 11 ,869 

O~ Hearing 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Furst, Furst, Feldman & Benenson, Esqs., .by Jay R. Benenson, 
Esq.,, appearing for claimant, Avis-Hent-A-Car 
System, Inc. ·. 

I. Edward Amada, Esqo, appearing forihe Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 
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. 'BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions 
of Title 33, Chapter 1 of the Revised Statutes of New Jersey 

.and State Regulation No. 28, and further, pursuant to a stipula­
tion dated April 27, _1967, signed by Jay R. Benenson, attorney­
in-fact for Avis-Rent-A-Car System, Inc., claimant hereini to 
deter~ine whether 35 containers of alcoholic beverages and a 
Plymouth Station Wagon, more particularly described in a schedule 
attached .hereto, made part hereof and marked Schedule "N' i seized 
on March 4,. 1967 on the New Jersey Turnpike, Milepost 36 tnorth­
bound), in Mount Laurel Tovm.ship constitute unlawful property 
and should be forfeited; and furiher, to determine whether the 
indernnifi~d sum of $2400.00, secured by a surety bond .repre­
senting the appraised retail value of the aforesaid station 
wagon posted, under protest1 by the Avis-Rent-A-Car System, Inc. 
as principal, and Peerless insurance Company as surety, should 
be forfeited, or the said bond returned to them for cancellation. 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 
33:1-66 the Avis-Rent-A-Car System, Inc., the owner of the afore­
said motor vehicle, represented by counsel, appeared and sought 
its returna 

Forfeiture of the alcoh9lic beverages was unopposedo 

Reports of ABC agents and other documents, presented 
in evidence with consent of the claimant disclose the following 
facts: On Saturday, March 4, 1967 at about 11:30 P.M. a New · 
Jersey State trooper stopped the motor vehicle in question on . 
the New Jersey Turnpike aforesaid, and, ·while checking the 
driver's license of the operator of the car, he observed untaxed 
alcoholic beverages in the rear of the said station wagon. The 
motor vehicle bore New Jersey license plates Noe 6Z8966 registered 
in the name of Av.is-Rent-A-Car Sys tern of New York and was bej_ng · 
operated by James C" Thomas of Brooklyn, who was accompanied by 
Dick H. B!'!3if~ington of Brooklyn. 

The State Trooper took possession of the 35 containers 
of alcohol and the motor vehicle, all of which were later turned 
over to agents of· this Division. · 

Brewington and Thomas were thereupon arrested, charged with 
the possessi.on and transportation of" untaxed alcohol in violation 
of R.S. 33:1-2; and R.S. 33:1-50, and released in bail for arraign­
ment on the said charges in the Mount Laurel Municipal Court. On 
April 13, 1967 the contents 6f one of the said containers of alco­
hol were analyzed by the Division chemist who reports that it is 
an alcoholic beverage, fit for beverage purposes, with alcohol 
by volume of 45.31%. 

The seized alcohol is illicit because of the absence 
of tax stamps on .any of the containers. R.S. 33:1-1(1); R.S. 
33: 1-88. Such illicit alcohol and the motor vehicle in which -
it was transported and found constitute unlawful property and 
are su~ject to.forfeiture. R.S. 33:1-1(y); R.S. 33:1-2; R.S. 
33:1-66. ' 

Robert Elins, the Ne1v York suburban district manager of 
the Avis-Rent-A-Car.-System, testifying on its behalf in support 
of its claim gave the following account: This claimant operates 

·a car rental business nationally and owns approximately 50,000 
vehicles in connection with its business operation.· The vehicle 

. in question was first rented by an employee under the supervision 
of this witness in December 19~6 to Thomas, who represented that 

. / 
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·he. -is. the m·mer .. -of.·>.:f~ and_ M Clearrers, ··and intended to use: the· 
motor vehicle for.\p:ic_kups, and deliveries of dry cleaning· in 
connection with -11~'.s_ -,ary·_ cleaning._ p'µsiness. The veh:tc'l.e .. w:as /in 
the. possession of·· Thomas from De(cember_ -19.69, .. :1~.ritiJ.: .. t:tie·:-d;:ate o.f 
sei.zure. Berore renting this ~ehi_cle' the·/~laimant;'-chec~e~l,<the 
records. of the New York Telephone.-:Coiripapy :-~o·.·,:---~s;c~·rta.tn: w}1(.?ther 
the I . and M. Cleaners was a company" in open·atiqn,>arid. afte~. find­
ing that it was listed therein, mad<?::· a pe;rscizjai:'.:· ·check of 'Thomas 
with the Check M~te, Inc., an accred1 ted agency• The s.:ticl . 
inquiry established that Thomas has a satisfactory.credit. rating. 

' . .. 

Thereupon a six month lease agreement wa~· entered\-:b:1to 
by Thomas with the c.laimant. · · :_ .-~-

. ' . . 

The witness ·testified: that he was sa.tisfied. "'f~dm ·his 
investigation that -Thomas was opera.ting a legitimate '>business· 
and he .. -as_sumed that this vehicle ·was to be used 'in conriection.' 

.. -.. ;the_~·~W~t."l) .. ~.- He_ stated that this transaction was completed in the 
:,. ·~'/:'· .. )iormB:l<¢.o.:\irse of its business ·. and that he did not have any · . · 
· __ · -':':r:~:t:fo.,.6p_>,PO,>believe that .. the mot·or vehicle would be· used in unlaw­

·, _· · --- . .f~J.;::-.l:~:q-gor activity. He finally added that at the ti.me: of t~e-· -
·. :~)('.'~~~¢µt~:tjn of the agreement, Thomas made a $208~00 deposit a'.9-q_ 
- :··"i.· "·pa:\;§.?,.:$J5_.00 additional upon receipt of the car •. · _Thomas "'W_as-

·.; . / .. -~cit,.: Jn __ ,_ default in any, of· the payments during -the te~m« ot~-":the: 
: ... :~_·_ 1ea·s:e.:,. prior to seizure. · - · · -·· ... · .. .-- · 

: , ·:':>The account given by the: claimant herein 'appears to .be 
_ cred:Lble and forthright. I am satisfied by the -e'7idence herein 
":that~- the.- claimant appears to have made a· reasonable .investigation, 

c6ri.s"id.e:ri:µg. the'· type of business in which i-t is:, engagedc;'-' and .d:i.d 
.~d-t·:Ja~.():W'-i pr. have_ -.any ·r·easori · tb believe that Thomas wa~ ... ~ e;igaged 
·:.ini_:;l).i.~i't .liquor activity,. or that the.- said motor __ v_eh~cle: wouI_q'· .. · 
be used in connection th_erewith. R.S. 33:1-66. · -Seizure. CC?-se .·, "t". 

No, 11_, 5:12, Bulletin 1661, Item 6. Hence, the surety bond will 
b~ returned to. the claimant.- · 

' ' 

•.Under the facts and- ~ircumstances-_ in this -matte;, a 
··Hearer's Report h~s been· waived. · · · 

. . . . . . . 
. . : . . . 

Accordlngl-y, it: is ·DETERMINED . and. ORD.ERED that the .. 
surety bond be returned to·the·said claimant; and--it is further 

- DETERMINED. arid. ORDERED tba t the a_lcoholic_·.-bever_ages . as 
set. forth in Schedule "A" constitute unl_awful property and th~ · 
sa~e .are hereby forfeit~d in accordance w~th the··provisions of . 
R.S. 33:.1-66, ·and that they shall be retained for the use· of :hos-
.pitals and- State·,. county and municipal institutions, or destr.oyed 
in whole or in part, ~t the· direction of the ,Director o:f' the 
Division of·Alcoholic Beverage_ Control. 

Dated:' Ju~y -1? ,- 196? 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
-DIRECTOR 

'SCHEDULE "A" 

35 - containers or alcoholic beverag~s 
1 . .-_· 196-7 Plymouth Station Wagon, Serial No. 

PM1+6F76155405',.Engine No. 21.f.65719, New 
York Registra~ion. 6Z8966. 
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. 8. STA11tJTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION· - QRDER LIFTING SUSPENSION. 

Auto" Susp .. #306 
· -In the Natter··'. of a Pe ti tJ.on to Lift 
the Automatic Suspension of Plenary 
Retail Consrunption License C-5 issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the 
Township of Ridgefield Parl( to 

EDWARD J. POWER, INC. 
t/a·EIGHTEEN CLUB 
18 ·Paulison Avenue 

-Ridgefield Park, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON PETITION 

OHDER 

Goodman & QYDea, Esqso by Roger Wo Breslin, Jr., Esq., Attorneys 
for Petitioner. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

Pe ti tio11 herein discloses tln t on June 14, · J967,. · · 
Clothilda Gee, a stockholder of the petitioner, was fine.d·· 
$25. 00 i"n the Ridgefield Park Municipal Court afte;r she had ( 
pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that she sold alcoholi.c ·. 
beverages to a minor in violation of R"Slil 33:1-77. The ,con-. 
viction resulted in ihe automatic susnension of neti tioner' s 
license for the balance of its termo~ R.S. 33:1:..31.1. ·The 
statutory automatj_c suspension has not been effectuated because 
of the ·pendency of this proceeding@ ·· 

It .further appears, from the petition and· the records 
. of this Division, that the local issuing authority suspended 
petitioner's license for 15 days, after it pleaded nop yJJ,lt 
in disciplinary proceedings alleging sale to the same minor. 
Said suspension was effective ·rrom 12:rl0 A.1'1.-, Fridey, May 19, 
1967, to midnight Fridcv JlUle 2, 1967Q The disciplinary pro­
ceedings were instj_tuted· by ihe mrmicipal issuj_ng authority on 
its own initiative, and the sentence imposed thereon having 
been imposed, I shall grant the petition to lift the automatic 
suspens.ion. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of July, 1967, 

ORDERED that the statutory.automatic suspension of said 
license C-5 be ·and the same is hereby lifted, and said license is 
restored to full force and operation, effective immediately. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.~· ALCOHOLIC,BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED ..:. LICENSE SU'SPENDED FOR: '15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Di'sciplinary 
proceedings against 

J. · & H •. RENDEZVOUS ; INC • 
413-415 Avenue C 
Bayonne, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) . 

r 
Holder of· Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-23, issued by the Municipal ) · 
Council of the City of Bayonne •. 
~ ·- - - - ~ - ~ -- - - ~ - - - - - - ~:-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

.Irving c. Picker, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Leon Chorkavy, Jr., Esq.' Appe.aring for·· Di vision of Alcoholic 

·· Beverage Control. 

I BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. . 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging,.that'on 
March 11~ 1967 it possessed alcoholic beverages in~ro bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents,. 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regi.:tlation No. 20; 

Absent' prior. record; the license will.l:e su.spended· for 
fifteen days, with·remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension· of ten days~ Re Hrabowe.ck.J!:, Bulletin. 
1735, Item 6. . = · _. · · = · . . 

Ag.~ordingly, it is, 'on. this 17th day of ·-July 1967, 
If '~' . ' ; ' ' 

I • 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-23, 
-issued by the Municipal Council. of the City of Bayonne to. . 
J" & R. Rendezvous; .. Irie. , f9r premis:es 413~4t 5 Avenue· C, . . 
Bayonne, l:e and the mme. is hereby. ·suspended for t.en. ( 10) days, 
·commencing at 2 a.m. ·Monday, July ·24, 196'7, and terminating at 
2 a.m. ·Thursday, August '3, "1.967. · · · · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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. lb. DISCIPLINiU1Y PHOC:~l~DINGS - ALGOIIOL:(:C rn2:VEHAGES N0'.11 ~~RULY 
LADELl~D - LIC:trnSI~ .SUSPBNDED .FOR 10 DAYS, . LBS[j 5 FOH PLEA. 

! .In· the, Hatter of Disciplinary 
· Proceedings· C\ga1nst, · 

RiCHful.D JANN I 
t/a The Village Inri Bar &.Restaurant 
2 & · l+ Green Street . 
Woodbridge ·Toi.mship, New Je1"sey. · 

Holder of Plenary. Retail Consumption ·. 
License C-55, issued by the Council.· · 

<of the Township of Woodbridge~ ·· 
. . . 

. . 

) ' 

f 
) 

·) 

) 

·) 

--------~~----~--------------------~-------

- . . . . 

.CONCLUSIONS 
AND ·OHDER. 

.Adams a.:n.d Rockoff; Esq.", by :Alan· A. Rockoff' E~q., Attorneys . 
· . .· for ·Licensee.· ·. · 

Leon · ~horkavy, ·Jr. , Es_q-. , Appearing for. Di visi.on of Alcoholic 
Beverage .. Control. .-.:, -.. · 

. . 

-- l3Y: ~Rm _D;rRECTOR:: ... ,, .· . . :, .; ·. f .. { ... } ..:. : ;- ' . 
·~·· ·~-.~·, '•1_,·-•• ~.· 'u.''\< ;~··:· ~. 

· .. · _: .. ·: '.: .. ··: ',1ic:-elis.~e- -ple,~ds_. :g1{i:L~Y- to. ·:~···c,~rg~.'. alleging ·that, .on 
April is·, ·196?" h~, ... ·pof?;.s~?'.s~c;i_, f\tl ._a~_c-ohol-~c·_, ?eye.rage_, in .. a bottle;:· 
-bearing a -1abe·1 wh;ich· .did not t:r;uly describe- its cqntents, . irl 
-viol_ati.OD;:· o.f-,-R.til~L~ 27 of,., State .Regulati.ort l~o • ., .20-._-. . .· ·. . . . . ' ' . 

' , '. ; ,;. . - . .. - ... ·• . ~ .- ·. . :~ . ' . ,; . ~ ' .,_ ~ \, , . - ' . . .·· . .. ·-· - ' - . . ' . . 

·; ·; >_. ·~-~- ··._, :: :;:<-·}: . ~A ~~s.E1rrt,··· p~ior.;' :r,'~«~,C>r.~·:,/- t_~~ -: 1i9·e11~·~_,_·.~r1.1i: be·~ --~ri~;pended.·~ f.or 
·teii' .d~ts' with remission of five days for the plea. ent~red_,, . '' 
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. issi.led::"by . ._;the .... Qounc.fI.·~ of .the,, Tm~m.ship of Woodb~idge:·to. Riqhard · 
, .J~,xin~-,-.'. .. i;/~ ·+.If~ i~'V~iiag·e. ··rrii1 ·Bar. & _:·Res"t;c:t~rant_, .-: foi~·-~~pr~mises,- ._ : ;: -.-.,-. 

· .. 2_.&: i~:·Gr_·"'eeli"-Stre·ett -_.Woodbridge;· b.e· and· the._:sa.me" i~ hereby. sus.~ 
pended.· for. -five . ( 5 ;.:- . days,- ·conunencing at 2 a. m~. '. MondctY' .Jiugust '. ,· ·. , 

··.it~, . .- 196.7, _and , termina~ing· at _·3 _.a.m_ •. ·.sa.twday,. Ai1gust.:_._,19:,- .-·:·i9.~7~: :::.: 
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